thousand and EUR 412,762 thousand, while the estimated value of optimized assets during 20121-2025 ranging between 75%
and 125%. In addition, while the share of congestion revenue was ranging between 50% and 125% compared to forecast revenue,
the carrying amount of assets was within the value range between EUR 382,460 thousand and EUR 411,153 thousand. Having
taken into account the sensitivity of assumptions, the Company did not account for the result of valuation.

The tables below present sensitivity of the outcome of asset valuation to the share of value of assets optimized via the LRAIC
model (a normal interval of +- 25%, however as the optimized value will depend on the decision of the National Commission
for Prices and Energy Control, the sensitivity analysis floor was increased to -75%), to changes in the discount rate (in view of
a relatively stable interest rate within the interval of +-1%), and to the amount of congestion revenue (as the Company does
not affect congestion revenue, the change interval floor is 0% and the ceiling - normal change of +25%):

Share of value of assets optimized via LRAIC model during 2021-2025, % of estimated value Value of assets, EUR thousand

25% 356,822

50% 370,807

75% 384,792

100% 398,777

125% 412,762

Change in discount rate (with the rate of return on investments recalculated beyond 2021), % Value of assets, EUR thousand

-1,0% 412 546

-0,5% 405 567

0,0% 398 777

0,5% 392 168

1,0% 385 733

Share of congestion revenue, % of forecast revenue Value of assets, EUR thousand

0% 377,418
25% 378,534
50% 382,460
100% 398,777
125% 411,153

Similarly in 2017, there were no changes in legal acts and/or events that might have significant impact on the value of assets.
The valuation technique applied by the Company was the same as at 31 December 2016. The valuation corresponded to Level
3 of fair value measurement (Note 2.28).

The Company estimated the fair value of the assets as at 31 December 2017 under the income method using the discounted
cash flows calculation technique. The value of assets was estimated as the present value of net future cash flows.

The Company assessed its assets as a business, but the assessment excluded all activities related to the transmission network